FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 23 1995

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Chief Deputy Clerk

Case No. 85,781

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

VS.

DUANE OWEN,

Appellee.

## **ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

CAREY HAUGHWOUT
Tierney & Haughwout
324 Datura Street
Suite 250
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Fla. Bar No. 375675

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	:
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS CONCERNING OWEN'S CONFESSION	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RECONSIDER ITS PRIOR DECISION IN OWEN V. STATE	8
A. The Fourth District Court of Appeal erred by accepting jurisdiction as the Petition did not establish jurisdiction for issuance of a Writ of Certiorari	ç
B. The "law of the case" doctrine does not provide a basis to reconsider this Court's opinion in Owen v. State, 560 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1990)	11
II. OWEN'S INVOCATION OF HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT WAS NOT EQUIVOCAL	15
III. FLORIDA LAW BASED ON THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, PROVIDES AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR THIS COURT'SDECISION IN OWEN V. STATE	28
	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	3 6

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE	1
Anderson v. Smith, 751 F.2d 96, 103 (2nd Cir. 1984)	. 2	27
Asarco Inv. v. Idaho State Tax Commission,		
458 U.S. 307, 102 S.Ct. 3103,		_
73 L.Ed. 2d 787 (1982)	11, 1	.2
Brunner Enterprises, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue,		
452 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1984)	12, 1	4
Cannady v. State, 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	16 1	, 7
427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	10, 2	. /
Combs v. State,		
		9
Deinvland Inc. Co. v. McVensie		
Dairyland Ins. Co. v. McKenzie, 251 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)		9
231 00.24 007 (114. 15. 501 13.1).	• •	_
Davis v. United States,		
U.S, 114 S.Ct. 2350,		
129 L.Ed.2d 362 (1994)	31, 3	\$ 3
Dept. of Revenue v. Brunner Enterprises, Inc.,		
390 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1980)	11, 1	L2
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	12 1	1 1
451 0.5. 4// (1901)	±3, 3	. <del>.</del>
Escobedo v. Illinois,		
378 U.S. 478, 84 S.Ct. 1758,	_	
12 L.Ed.2d 977 (1964)	. 3	3 O
Gulf Cities Gas Corp. v. Cihak,		
		9
·		
Haliburton v. State,		
476 So.2d 192 (Fla. 1985) on remand, 514 So.2d 1088 (1987)	30 1	2 1
on remaind, 514 50.2d 1000 (1907)	30, .	, _
Henry v. State,		
649 So.2d 1361 (1994)	. 1	12
Higgins v. State,		
	. 2	27

Long v. State, 517 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1987)	16
<pre>Martin v. Wainwright, 770 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1985)</pre>	27
Michigan v. Mosley, 423 U.S. 96, 96 S.Ct. 321, 46 L.Ed.2d 313 (1975)	20
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 16 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) 2, 8, 14, 15, 17-20, 26, 30, 31, 3	33
Moran v. Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410 (1986)	31
<pre>Owen v. State, 560 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1990) 2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 28, 3</pre>	34
Owen v. State, 596 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	16
Smith v. Illinois, 469 U.S. 91, 98 (1984)	33
<pre>State v. Craig, 237 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1970)</pre>	34
State v. Morris, 880 P.2d 1244 (Kan. 1994)	27
State v. Owen, 498 U.S. 855, 111 S.Ct. 152, 112 L.Ed.2d 118 (1990)	8
<u>State v. Panetti,</u> 891 S.W.2d 281 (Tex. 1994)	27
<u>State v. Pettis</u> , 520 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	10
<pre>State v. Winniger, 427 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)</pre>	18
Traylor v. State, 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992). 3, 7, 10, 15, 18, 28, 29, 31, 32, 3	34

OTHER																	PA	έE
Art. 1, Florida	§9, Consitution		•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	7,	14,	28,	30,	34
